

WBND070001512019



Title Suit/108/2019
Present : Rajib Sarkar
J.O. Code- WB01509
PRABIR KAR Vs. SHYAMAL BISWAS

Order No 24
Date 03.12.2024

Today is fixed for further Pws as special last chance id necessary order.
Both parties are represented by separate lawyer's hazira.

One Selim Sk is present before this Court today and has filed his written examination in chief as Pw2 supported by affidavit.

Accordingly, Pw2 is called on dock and examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

After that, Ld. Lawyer for the plaintiff files a petition praying for time to adduce more witness which is considered and allowed.

Fix 18.02.2025 for further Pws as special last chance id necessary order.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Rajib Sarkar
Civil Judge(Junior Division),
Nabadwip, Nadia

Visit ecourts.gov.in for updates or download mobile app "eCourts Services" from Android or iOS

HIGH COURT FORM NO. (J) 1
FORM OF HEADING OF DEPOSITION

In the Court of **Civil Judge (Junior Division)** at **Nabadwip, Nadia**

Title Suit Case No 108/2019

Present : **Mr. Rajib Sarkar**, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Nabadwip, Nadia

Deposition of Witness No **2** for the **Plaintiff** taken on
oath/ solemn affirmation on the **3rd** day of **December** **2024**

My Name is **Selim Sk**

Son/Wife of **Siraj Sk**

My age is **48** Years, I reside at **Bamanpukur,**

Police Station **Nabadwip** District **Nadia**

My occupation is **Mason**

Examination of PW2 started today i.e. on 03-12-2024:

I know the parties to this suit. I also know the suit property. Today I have filed my written examination in chief supported by an affidavit, which is written as per my instruction by my Ld. advocate. After that it is read over and explained to me and I put my signature thereon. I am tendering the same.

Cross Examination:

I have not received any summons to depose as a witness today.

Prabir Kar i.e. the plaintiff informed me over telephone yesterday at night that I have to depose as a witness today. Thereafter I came directly to the Court this morning.

This Court was identified by my Ld. Advocate. I was instructed to go to the first floor by the Ld. Advocate when I reached the Court premises.

The house of the plaintiff is about 2 minute walking distance from my house.

There are several other houses in the locality.

Today I would have been appointed under a contractor in Mayapur if I had not come to Court.

I have lost my daily wage today. Such loss will not be compensated by the plaintiff.

I can not say the plot number or khatian number of the suit shop room.

The plaintiff has a double storied house. On the first floor the plaintiff or his family members reside.

Contd...

Title Suit Case No 108/2019

Contd...

On the ground floor there are three shop room out of which one is in possession of the plaintiff where he has a grocery shop.

The other two shop rooms are one in the possession of the defendant and another in possession of one Rahim Chand. I can not say when they pay rents to the plaintiff and for which month.

I have not purchased any property from the plaintiff.

It is not a fact that I have stated falsely that the suit shop room in under lock and key for the last 5 to 6 months.

Not a fact that I have stated falsely that the defendant is not conducting any business in the suit shop room.

It is not a fact that the contents of my written chief are falsely and has been drafted as per the instructions of the plaintiff and his Ld. Advocate after which I signed the same.

Not a fact that I have deposed falsely before the Court today without having knowledge of the case.

(Closed)

Dictated & Corrected by me

Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.),
Nabadwip, Nadia

Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.),
Nabadwip, Nadia